

No. 23-15179

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JULIE A. SU, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ACTING U.S. SECRETARY OF LABOR, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

No. 2:22-cv-00213
The Honorable John J. Tuchi

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH
CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5202
Sarah.Hunger@ilag.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Major Questions Doctrine Is Not Implicated By This Case	5
II. The Federal Contractor Rule Is Amply Supported By Social Science And Empirical Data.....	16
A. The minimum wage increase provides important benefits to employers, consumers, and employees	17
B. The benefits of the minimum wage increase outweigh any minimal costs to employers.	24
CONCLUSION.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	13, 23
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	8
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	5-6, 8
<i>City of Albuquerque v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Contractors Ass’n of Eastern Pa. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971)	13
<i>Farkas v. Texas Instrument, Inc.</i> , 375 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1967)	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6, 12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Mayes v. Biden</i> , 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	8, 11-12
<i>UAW-Labor Emp. & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12-13
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	12, 14
<i>United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	6, 8, 11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

40 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.* 3

40 U.S.C. § 101(1) 12

40 U.S.C. § 121(a) 12

79 Fed. Reg. 9851 (Feb. 20, 2014)..... 14

83 Fed. Reg. 25,341 (June 1, 2018)..... 14

86 Fed. Reg. 22,835 (Apr. 27, 2021)..... 3

86 Fed. Reg. 67,126 (Nov. 24, 2021)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Avery, Dan, *Minimum Wage by State: Base Pay Rising in Over Half of US States in 2023*, CNET (Jan. 6, 2023)..... 2

Brenner, Mark D. & Stephanie Luce, *Living Wage Laws in Practice: The Boston, New Haven and Hartford Experiences*, Political Economy Research Inst. (2005) 20

Fairris, David, *et al.*, *Examining the Evidence: The Impact of the Los Angeles Living Wage Ordinance on Workers and Businesses*, Los Angeles Alliance for a New Economy 22

Impact of the Maryland Living Wage, Maryland Dep’t of Legislative Services (2008)..... 25

Oka, Tatsushi & Ken Yamada, *Heterogeneous Impact of the Minimum Wage*, *Journal of Human Resources* (July 2019) 20

Ormiston, Russell, *et al.*, *New York’s Prevailing Wage Law*, Economic Policy Inst. (Nov. 1, 2017) 22

Rinz, Kevin & John Voorheis, <i>The Distributional Effects of Minimum Wages: Evidence from Linked Survey and Administrative Data</i> (2018)	19, 20
Ruffini, Krista, <i>Worker Earnings, Service Quality, and Firm Profitability: Evidence from Nursing Homes and Minimum Wage Reforms</i> (April 25, 2022)	18, 19
Sonn, Paul K. & Tsedeye Gebreselassie, <i>The Road To Responsible Contracting</i> , National Employment Law Project (2009)...	17, 21, 22
U.S. Bureau of Labor Stats., <i>Employment Status of the Civilian Population By Sex And Age</i> (July 2023)	10
Wolfers, Justin & Jan Zilinsky, <i>Higher Wages for Low-Income Workers Lead to Higher Productivity</i> (Jan. 13, 2015)	17
